canvassing his case submitted that no claim was laid by Defendant 

No.3 with regard to the suit property and at no stage was counter-

claim filed by her.  That, Exhibit „D1‟ was executed by Milouty Subba 

stating that she had taken a loan amount of ₹ 603/- (Rupees six 

hundred and three) only, from the Respondents‟ father and for the 

said loan she had mortgaged the property in dispute, as shown in 

Exhibit „D2‟, a letter addressed by Milouty Subba to the Deputy 

Magistrate, East Sikkim, Sub-Division Gangtok, dated 20-02-1963,